FORM PTO-1618A Expires 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-13-2002



102220875

OFFICE (\*\*)

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Express Mail Label No.:

201 STP -6 PH 2: 09

# RECORDATION FORM COVERASHEETECTION TRADEMARKS ONLY

	VADEMARIO OREI							
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type	Conveyance Type							
X New $9-6-02$	Assignment License							
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Agreement							
Document ID #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year							
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Change of Name							
Corrective Document	Other							
Reel # Frame #	J							
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached							
Name Platinum Entertainment, Inc.	Execution Date  Month Day Year							
Formerly	10152001							
	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association							
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association							
Other								
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware							
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name Compendia Media Group								
DBA/AKA/TA	ЛА							
Composed of								
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2) 1209 Orange Street								
	Delaware 19801							
City	State/Country Zip Code							
	Limited Partnershin If document to be recorded is an							
Individual General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is not demiciled in the United States, an							
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be							
Other	a separate document from Assignment.)							
X Cirrzenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware							
X Cirizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	OFFICE USE ONLY							
9/12/2002 TBIAZ1 00000043 76228376								
FC:481 40.00 OP	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document							
FC:481  40.00 IP  FC:481  FC:4								
See OMB information contestion to:								
Mail documents to be record  Commissioner of Patents and Trad	lemarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231							

FORM PTO-1618E	3
Expires 6/30/99	
NAR 0651-0027	

# Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

_					
Domestic Representa	ative Name and Add	dress	Enter for th	e first Receiving Par	rty only.
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)				375-375-1	
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Na	me and Address	Area Code and T	elephone Number	310-282-2000	
Name	David W. Grace			444.14	
Address (line 1)	Loeb & Loeb, LLP				
Address (line 2)	10100 Santa Monid	ca Boulevard			
Address (line 3)	Suite 2200				
Address (line 4)	Los Angeles, Calif	fornia 90067			
Pages	document includi	mber of pages of the ing any attachments	•	# 5	: if additional numbers
Trademark Applica Enter either the Trademark	tion Number(s) or k Application Number <u>or</u>	the Registration Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH	numbers for the same pr	operty).
Trademai	rk Application Nur	mber(s)	Re	gistration Number	(s)
	76302135				
Number of Propert	ies	Enter the total number	er of properties involv	ed. # 2	
Fee Amount  Method of Pay	/ment:	Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR ) Deposit Accou		
Deposit Accor (Enter for paym	unt ent by deposit account o		e charged to the account nosit Account Number zation to charge addit	Ω	No 🗆
Statement and Sig To the best of the original	gnature my knowledge and belief document. Charges to d	f, the foregoing information deposit account are autho	on is true and correct and rized, as indicated herei	d any attached copy is a non- n. August 7, 2002	true copy
David W	. Grace		ature	Date	Signed
Name of Per		Sign	ature		

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PLATINUM ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Original Certificate of Incorporation filed on November 21, 1991.

Platinum Entertainment, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under, and by virtue of, the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), does hereby certify that this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Certificate of Incorporation") set forth below has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL;

#### <u>ARTICLE I</u>

The name of the Corporation shall be Compendia Media Group.

#### ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 in the county of New Castle. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE III

The nature of the business to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

The amount of the total authorized capital stock of the corporation is four thousand (4,000) shares of Common Stock having a par value of one cent (\$.01) per share.

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 10/15/2001 010511704 - 2279698

### ARTICLE V

Any and all right, title, interest and claim in or to any dividends declared by the Corporation, whether in cash, stock or otherwise, which are unclaimed by the stockholder entitled thereto for a period of six (6) years after the close of business on the payment date, shall be and is deemed to be extinguished and abandoned; and such unclaimed dividends in the possession of the Corporation, its transfer agents or other agents or depositories shall at such time become the absolute property of the Corporation, free and clear of any and all claims of any persons whatsoever.

#### ARTICLE VI

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation (the "By-laws").

#### ARTICLE VII

The Corporation shall not, in absence of written approval of the stockholder, enter into or become a party to any one contract or series of related contracts whose aggregate value exceeds fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00).

#### ARTICLE VIII

A director of the Corporation shall not, in the absence of fraud, be disqualified by his office from dealing or contracting with the Corporation either as a vendor, purchaser or otherwise, nor, in the absence of fraud, shall a director of the Corporation be liable to account to the Corporation for any profit realized by him or her from or through any transaction or contract of the Corporation by reason of the fact that such director, or any firm of which such director is a member, or any corporation of which such director is an officer, director or stockholder, was interested in such transaction or contract if such transaction or contract has been authorized, approved or ratified in a manner provided in the DGCL for authorization, approval or ratification of transactions or contracts between the Corporation and one or more of its directors or officers or between the Corporation and any other corporation, partnership, association or other organization in which one or more of its directors or officers are directors or officers or have a financial interest.

## ARTICLE IX

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the such place. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-laws so provide.

#### ARTICLE X

Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of the DGCL or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of the DGCL, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors and/or the stockholders or class of stock of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths (%) of the value of the creditors or class of creditors and/or the stockhoklers or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement or to any reorganization of the Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, said compromise or arrangement of said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

#### **ARTICLE XI**

The Board of Directors may adopt a resolution proposing to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute.

### ARTICLE XII

The Corporation shall indemnify its officers and directors to the full extent permitted by the DGCL. The personal liability of the directors of the corporation is hereby eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by Section 102(b)(7) of the DGCL, as it may be amended and supplemented, or any corresponding provision of the DGCL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its President or one of its Vice Presidents on October 15, 2001.

By:

Name: MARTIN

Tille: Passion + CEO

1295433

1.

JEROM ANAC TH

10/16/2001 15:07

3108236693

TUDOR

PAGE 82/82



#### CERTIFICATE OF ASSETS

The undersigned, being an authorized officer of Platinum Entertainment, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby acknowledges and files in accordance with Sections 102 and 103 of the Delaware General Corporate Law ("DGCL") that the Corporation's total assets, as defined in Section 503 of the DGCL, are not less than \$10,000,000.00.

Martin Tudor, President and CEO

**PED Corp.**11415 Old Roswell Rd., Alpharetta, GA 30004 - pk: 770.664.9262 - fm: 770.664.7316

TRADEMARK REEL: 002581 FRAME: 0052

**RECORDED: 09/06/2002**